CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON

CASE NO. 1506
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, June 10, 1986

Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACI FI C LI M TED (CP RAI L)
(PRAI RI E REG ON)

AND
(RCTC) RAIL CANADA TRAFFI C CONTROLLERS
Dl SPUTE:

Di sci pline assessed Train Dispatcher D. G Kollesavich, Wnnipeg,
Mani t oba.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On February 27th, 1985, Train Dispatcher D. G Kollesavich was
wor ki ng the 0001 until 0800 shift (third trick) Dispatcher's position
on the Branch Line Desk in the Wnnipeg Dispatching Center. Part of
the territory over which Dispatcher Kollesavich exercised control of
train novements included the M nnedosa Subdivision between M nnedosa
and Portage la Prairie.

At 0045, Dispatcher Kollesavich issued an MB.S. clearance to train
Extra 5917 East at M nnedosa. This clearance gave Extra 5917 East
excl usive authority to proceed on the M nnedosa Subdivision from

M nnedosa to Portage la Prairie after train Extra 6022 Wst arrived
at M nnedosa. At the time this MB.S. clearance was issued, train
Extra 5595 East was noving under an M B.S. clearance granting
exclusive authority on the M nnedosa Subdivision from d adstone to
Portage la Prairie. Dispatcher Kollesavich issued a new clearance to
train Extra 5917 East at 0048

Fol l owi ng a Conpany investigation into the events surrounding this
i nci dent, Dispatcher Kollesavich was issued a form 104 discipline
notice stating that he had been reduced to the position of Operator
for "failure to provide the required protection when issuing MB.S
cl earances to Extra 5595 East and Extra 5917 East, a violation of
Manual Bl ock System (M B.S.) Special Instructions 323.2(b),
323.13(c) and 323.14 contained in Tinmetable 69, resulting in

aut horization of conflicting novenrents on the M nnedosa Sub..."

The Uni on contends that the discipline assessed Train Di spatcher
Kol I esavich is unwarranted and in any event excessive.

The Conpany contends that the discipline is appropriate.
FOR THE UNI ON: FOR THE COVPANY:

(SGD.) D. H ARNOLD (SGD.) D. A LYPKA
C. P. System Chai rman FOR: General Manager



There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

D. A Lypka - Supervisor, Labour Relations, CPR, W nnipeg
G W MBurney - Asst. Supervisor, Labour Relations, CPR
W nni peg
B. J. Johnson - Director, Train Operations, W nnipeg
Di spatching Centre, CPR, W nni peg
J. W MCol gan - Labour Relations Oficer, CPR Mbntrea

And on behal f of the Union:

D. H Arnold - System General Chairman, RCTC-CP, W nni peg
S. C Elison - System Vi ce- General Chairman, RCTC-CP, W nni peg
Peter P. Taves - System General Chairman, RCTC-CN, W nni peg

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

In this case there is no issue that the grievor while engaged as a

di spatcher committed a "serious" violation of MBS Special Instruction
323.2 (b), 323.13 (c) and 324.14 by virture of his failure to provide
appropriate coverage or protection with respect to two trains who
occupi ed the same track. | say this is a "serious" infraction

notwi thstanding the fact that at the material tine the |ikelihood of
a collision or other like catastrophe may have been rempte. The
grievor's breach was "serious", not so nuch for the inmediacy of the
safety concern that may have resulted, but because the breach of such
an obvious regulation justifiably shook the conpany's confidence in
M. Kol lesavich's qualifications to discharge the dispatcher's
functions.

In this light the grievor's denotion, in the face of his accunul ati on
of 25 denerit marks, was an appropriate disciplinary response. To
have assessed the grievor denmerit marks for this infraction may very
wel | have placed the grievor's enploynment at risk, if not for the
culm nating incident before ne, then perhaps for sone subsequent
trivial infraction that would have precipitated his termination

The one concern that was raised at the hearing was as to whether this
incident, albeit a serious infraction, should be treated as a first
or a fresh incident of msconduct. There was evidence that the

gri evor had been assessed 50 denerit marks for a simlar violation of
the rules in 1978. 1In nmy view, that incident should clearly have
been treated as a "stale" infraction and shoul d not have been
considered in determining the length of the grievor's disciplinary
denotion. |Indeed, the conpany's representatives appeared to express
some anbi val ence with respect to the rel evance and wei ght that shoul d
have been given that incident for disciplinary purposes.

Quite clearly, had the previous incident that resulted in fifty
denerit marks been nore imediate to the culmnating incident | would
have sustai ned the penalty of a six nonth denotion. But, in having
regard to its renoteness | have concluded that a three nonth

di sci plinary denoti on woul d have been nore appropriate.

The conpany is directed to amend the grievor's personal record and to
conpensat e hi m accordi ngly.



I shall remnin seized.

DAVI D H. KATES,
ARBI TRATOR.



